UNOFFICIAL COPY



After recording, return to:

Susan Kalifeh ING Investment Management, LLC 5780 Powers Ferry Road, NW, Suite 300 Atlanta, GA 30327-4347

Doc#: 1309513044 Fee: \$48.00 RHSP Fee:\$10.00 Affidavit Fee: Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds Date: 04/05/2013 01:41 PM Pg: 1 of 6

SUBORDINATION, NONDISTURBANCE AND ATTORNMENT AGREEMENT

by and among

ING LIFE INSURANCE AND ANNUITY COMPANY (Lender)

and

11 EAST ADAMS L.L.C (Borrower)

and

BANK OF AMERICA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (Tenant)

FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE 999100712 NL

UNOFFICIAL COPY

SUBORDINATION, NON-DISTURBANCE AND ATTORNMENT AGREEMENT

This Subsidination, Non-Disturbance and Attornment Agreement (the "Agreement") is made and dated as of, 2013, by and between Bank of America, National Association (hereinafter referred to as "Tenant"). ING Life Insurance and Annuity Company (hereinafter referred to as "Mortgagee") and 11 East Adams L.L.C. (hereinafter referred to as "Landlord").
Ox
WHEREAS. Mortgagee is the owner and holder of a promissory note dated the "Note", as it may have been or may be from time to time renewed, extended, amended or supplemented, called the "Note"), secured, without limitation, by a Deed of Trust (herein, as it may have been or may be from time to time renewed, extended, amended or supplemented, called the "Deed of Trust") recorded in Volume, Page, of the Real Property Records of County,
WHEREAS, Tenant, as tenant, has executed a lease dated oner about October 30, 2008, (the "Lease") with Landlord covering the portion of the Property described in the Lease (herein called the "Premises"), located at 201 South State Street, Chicago, IL (IL4-018).
THEREFORE, for and in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements herein contained, Tenant, Landlord and Mortgagee hereby agree as follows:
1. Subject only to the rights of Tenant hereinafter set forth, the Lease and all rights of Tenant thereunder are subject and subordinate to the Mortgage and any renewals or extensions thereof. This provision is acknowledged by Tenant to be self-operative and no further instrument shall be required to effect this subordination of the Lease. However, nothing herein is intended or shall be construed to subject to the lien of the Mortgage any property owned by Tenant or removable from the Premises by Tenant under the terms of the Lease.
2. In the event of any foreclosure under the Mortgage, either by judicial proceeding or by

power of sale, or if conveyance or transfer of the Property shall be made in lieu of foreclosure (any such foreclosure or conveyance or transfer in lieu of foreclosure being herein referred to as "Enforcement" and

1309513044 Page: 3 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

any party owning the Property or any interest therein as a result of Enforcement, and its successors and assigns, being herein called "Owner"), then the Lease shall not be terminated as a result of the Enforcement, whether by operation of law or otherwise. Notwithstanding the Enforcement, and the fact that the Lease is subordinate to the Mortgage, the Lease shall continue in full force and effect as a binding lease agreement between Owner and Tenant in accordance with its terms, the rights of Tenant under the Lease shall not be interfered with or disturbed by Owner, and Tenant shall retain all accrued rights, if any, to selfhelp, abatement and other remedies under the express terms of the Lease. Nothing herein shall negate the right of Owner to exercise the rights and remedies of Landlord under the Lease, including, without limitation, the right to terminate the Lease because of an Event of Default by Tenant under the Lease, and as to any breach or failure by Tenant under the Lease existing at the time of Enforcement, the Enforcement shall not operate to waive or abate the running of any notice or cure period or any action initiated by Landlord unar the Lease to terminate the Lease on account of an Event of Default by Tenant. Nothing in this Agreement shall obligate Tenant to pay rent or other charges to Mortgagee until Mortgagee has succeeded to the interest of Landlord under the Lease and Tenant has received written notice thereof from Mortgagee, together with satisfactory evidence demonstrating that Mortgagee or Owner has succeeded to Landlord's interest under the Lease and directing where rent should be mailed. The term "Event of Default" as used herein means a breach or failure to perform by Tenant under the Lease which continues beyond the applicable cure or grace period, if any, provided in the Lease.

- 3. Tenant agrees that it the event of Enforcement, Tenant will attorn to Owner upon and subject to the terms and conditions of the Lease, including payment to Owner of all rentals and charges thereafter becoming due under the Lease, all without change in the terms or provisions of the Lease. Tenant agrees that Owner shall not be bound by (a) any payment of rent or additional rent for more than thirty (30) days in advance, except advance rental payments expressly provided for in the Lease, or (b) any payment of rent made to Landlord thirty (30) days after the date on which Owner notified Tenant in writing of its ownership of the Property as successor in interest to Landlord. Upon request by Tenant, Owner and Tenant shall execute and deliver an instrument or instruments confirming the non-disturbance and attornment herein provided for.
- 4. Tenant acknowledges that this Agreement satisfies any condition or requirement in the Lease relating to the granting of a non-disturbance agreement by Mortgage.
- 5. Mortgagee may elect at any time to cause the Mortgage to be subordinate and junior to the Lease by filing an instrument in the real property records of the county in which the Property is located specifying that election and concurrently providing Tenant with written notice of tha election.
- 6. All notices required or which any party desires to give hereunder shall or in writing and shall be addressed or delivered to the respective addresses set forth at the end of this Agreement or to such other address as may have been previously designated by the intended recipient by notice given in accordance with this Section. If sent by prepaid, registered or certified mail (return receipt requested), the notice shall be deemed effective when the receipt is signed or when the attempted initial delivery is refused or cannot be made because of a change of address of which the sending party has not been notified; and if transmitted by personal delivery or via nationally recognized overnight mail courier service, the notice shall be effective when received. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no notice of change of address shall be effective except upon receipt.
- 7. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and shall be binding upon Mortgagee, Landlord and Tenant and their respective successors and assigns, and any Owner and its heirs, personal representatives, successors and assigns. This Agreement and its validity, enforcement and interpretation,

1309513044 Page: 4 of 6

UNOFFICIAL CO

shall be governed by the laws of the State of Illinois and applicable United States federal law. This Agreement may not be modified orally or in any manner other than by an agreement in writing signed by the parties hereto or their respective successors in interest.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed as of the date first above written.

MORTGAGEE:

ING Life Insurance and Annuity Company

Name:

VP Investments Title:

TENANT:

Bank of America, National Association

Name: Chris Kaczmarczyk

Title: Assistant Vice President

LANDLORD:

11 East Adams L.L.C.

By: Name:

Address of Mortgagee:

c/o ING Investment Management LLC 5780 Powers Ferry Road, NW, Suite 300 Atlanta, Georgia 30327-4349

Attention: Mortgage Loan Servicing

Address of Tenant:

13850 Ballantyne
12-150-03-06
1te, Nort
10 13850 Ballantyne Corporate Place

Charlotte, North Carolina 282

Attention: (IL4-018)

Address of Landlord:

c/o Marc Realty LLC 55 East Jackson Blvd., Suite 500 Chicago, Illinois 60604 Attention: Lease Administration

UNOFFICIAL COPY

	(Tenant)
THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA)()()(COUNTY OF MECKLENBURG)(
	before me on March 12, 2013, by Chris Kaczmarczyk, a, National Association, a national banking association, on
IRWIN FZI DMAN Notary Public Mecklenburg Count, NC My Commission Expires May 20, 2014	Notary Public, State of North Carolina My Commission Expires: Mag 28, 2014
THE STATE OF Lulton ((Mortgagee)
This instrument was acknowledged 2013, by Kurt Wasser	of ING De Sept. Inc. on on behalf of said Corp
(S EAC) SIMISSION STORY OF THE	Notary Public, State of Stanger My Commission Expires: 2/19/16
THE STATE OF AND S)((Landlord)
COUNTY OF	d before me on March (5)
Adams Lil, ap Illinois	ill, on behalf of said Landlord.
OFFICIAL SEAL JADE C MELENDEZ Notary Public - State of Illinois My Commission Expires January 09, 2017	Notary Public, State of Ilinois My Commission Expires: January 9 2017

1309513044 Page: 6 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Real property in the City of Chicago, County of Cook, State of Illinois, described as follows:

LOT 2 AND THE NORTH 20 FEET OF LOT 3 (EXCEPT THAT PART TAKEN FOR STATE STREET) IN BLOCK 6 IN THE WEST 1/2 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF FRACTIONAL SECTION 15 ADDITION TO CHICAGO IN TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Common Address: 11 East Adams, Chicago, Illinois

Cook County Clark's Office Permanent Index No. 17-15-104-001-0000